

**TD Power Systems Limited**  
(CIN -L31103KA1999PLC025071)

REGISTERED OFFICE & FACTORY:  
27, 28 and 29, KIADB Industrial Area  
Dabaspet, Nelamangala Taluk  
Bengaluru Rural District  
Bengaluru – 562 111 India

Tel +91 80 229 95700 / 6633 7700  
Fax +91 80 7734439 / 2299 5718  
Mail [tdps@tdps.co.in](mailto:tdps@tdps.co.in)

[www.tdps.co.in](http://www.tdps.co.in)

Date: July 18, 2023

The Corporate Service  
Department  
**BSE Limited**  
P J Towers, Dalal Street  
Mumbai – 400 001

The Listing Department  
**The National Stock Exchange of India  
Ltd.**  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra- Kurla Complex  
Bandra (East)  
Mumbai 400 051

Dear Sir/Mam,

**SUB: NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT - NOTICE OF 24<sup>th</sup> ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, E-VOTING & RECORD DATE**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 we hereby enclose the copies of newspaper advertisement published in the following newspapers:

- a) Business Line (English – All India Edition)
- b) Eesanje (Bangalore Edition)

This is for your information and records.

Yours faithfully,  
For **TD Power Systems Limited**

**Bharat Rajwani**  
Company Secretary

QUICKLY.

**Hindustan Zinc paid 73% of revenue as tax last fiscal**



**Mumbai:** Hindustan Zinc, a Vedanta Group company, has paid about 73 per cent of its revenues to exchequer last fiscal as per the sixth Tax Transparency Report. It has contributed \$3 billion to the exchequer last fiscal and over \$10 billion in the last five years. **OUR BUREAU**

**ToolJet secures funding from M12, GitHub Invest**

**Bengaluru:** ToolJet, an open-source low-code platform for developers has secured an investment from M12, Microsoft's venture fund, and GitHub via the M12 GitHub Fund. The investment will play a pivotal role in ToolJet's strategic initiatives as it focuses on expanding its workforce and advancing the artificial intelligence capabilities within the platform. **OUR BUREAU**

# HDFC Bank Q1 profit jumps 30% on strong revenue, stable asset quality

**GAINING MOMENTUM.** Total advances rise 16% to ₹16.2-lakh crore as of June 30

**Anshika Kayastha**  
Mumbai

HDFC Bank has posted a net profit of ₹11,952 crore for Q1 FY24, 30 per cent higher on year, led by strong revenue and income growth and stable asset quality.

Net interest income (NII) for the quarter was 21 per cent higher at ₹23,599 crore. Core net interest margin (NIM) was 4.1 per cent and based on interest, earning assets was 4.3 per cent, both flat sequentially.

In the year ago period, core NIM was 4.0 per cent and based on interest earnings asset was 4.2 per cent.

**DEPOSITS SURGE**

Total advances rose 16 per cent to ₹16.2-lakh crore as of June 30 led by 20 per cent growth in domestic retail loans, 29 per cent in commercial and rural banking loans, and 11.2 per cent

**Strength in numbers**

	Q1 FY24	Q1 FY23	Change y-o-y (in %)
PAT	11,952	9,196	30
NII	23,599	19,481	21
Provisions	2,860	3,188	-10
Net revenue	32,829	25,870	27
Total advances	16,15,672	13,95,068	16
Deposits	19,13,096	16,04,760	19



in corporate and other wholesale loans.

In the post earnings call, CFO Srinivasan Vaidyanathan said that the wholesale book de-grew by 1-2 per cent sequentially primarily due to pricing disruptions over the last few quarters owing to which the bank is not being aggressive and is instead waiting for the right opportunities to lend.

HDFC Bank's deposits grew 19 per cent y-o-y to ₹19.1-lakh crore as of June 30, wherein low-cost CASA deposits were up 10.7 per

cent. Vaidyanathan said while Q1 is typically a slow quarter for deposit accretion, the bank managed to keep the "phenomenal growth" seen in the March quarter and built further on that, reflecting that the bank's "building blocks are intact".

The share of CASA deposits fell to 42 per cent from both 44 per cent a quarter ago and 46 per cent a year ago.

Time deposits of the bank were at ₹11.0-lakh crore at the end of June, up 26 per cent y-o-y.

Vaidyanathan said the CASA ratio had touched a peak of 47 per cent during Covid and has been normalising to the long-term average of 39 per cent.

"This is a strategy that we have worked on for the last 15 months or so, which is the time deposits strategy."

"The penetration is very low, only about 14 per cent of our customer base. Because the customer base is large, it has now moved to 14.5 per cent," he said, adding that time deposits rose by 29 per cent in

# Central Bank Q1 net profit up 78% on robust interest income

**Our Bureau**  
Mumbai

Central Bank of India posted a 78 per cent jump in Q1 net profit at ₹418 crore against ₹235 crore in the year-ago quarter on the back of robust growth in net interest income and sharp fall in loan loss provisions.

Net interest income (difference between interest earned and interest expended) rose 48 per cent y-o-y to ₹3,176 crore (₹2,142 crore).

Other income, comprising income (including commission) from non-fund based banking activities, fees, earnings from accounts written off, etc, was up 15 per cent at ₹959 crore (₹831 crore).

Net interest margin improved to 3.62 per cent from 2.88 per cent in the year ago quarter. Loan loss provisions declined 70 per cent y-o-y to ₹244 crore (₹824 crore). Credit cost declined to 0.45 per cent in the reporting

quarter against 1.78 per cent in the year ago quarter.

The gross non-performing assets to gross advances position improved to 4.95 per cent as at June-end 2023 on the back of technical write-off of ₹7,804 crore against 8.44 per cent as at March-end 2023. The net NPA to net advances position improved a tad to 1.75 per cent as at June-end 2023 against 1.77 per cent as at March-end 2023.

Total deposits increased by 6.05 per cent y-o-y to stand at ₹3,63,398 crore as on June-end 2023. Low-cost CASA deposits declined to 49.76 per cent of total deposits against 51.15 per cent.

**ADVANCES RISE**

Total advances rose by 12.95 per cent y-o-y to stand at ₹2,19,863 crore, with retail, agriculture and MSME and corporate advances clocking a growth of 12.95 per cent and 13.15 per cent, respectively.

Capital adequacy ratio improved to 14.42 per cent from 13.33 per cent as at March-end 2023.

# 'Spillover of tomato price hike to other commodities a major concern; calls for improving supply chain'

**Our Bureau**  
Mumbai

Spillover of tomato price spikes to prices of other commodities and unwhinging inflation expectations remain a major concern, says an article in Reserve Bank of India's latest monthly bulletin.

Increasing amplitudes of price spells over the years calls for improving the supply chains to contain overall inflation volatility, the article titled 'State of the Economy' says.

In the last couple of months, tomato prices have vaulted over ₹100 a kg, reaching almost ₹200 a kg in some markets, due to crop damage and pest attacks in the major production belts.

The spike in tomato prices has taken a toll on households' budgets.

**OVERALL INFLATION**  
"Historically, tomato prices have been an important contributor to volatility in overall inflation... Its volatility also gets transmitted to prices of other vegetables in both retail and wholesale markets," officials said.

Tomato, being a highly perishable item with a very short crop duration, exhibits considerable seasonal variation in prices but these episodes are short



**VARYING PHASES.** The officials noted that, being a highly perishable item, tomato exhibits considerable seasonal variation in prices but these episodes are short-lived.

lived, they said. Analysis shows that the average duration of a high price episode, derived from the Markov Chain transition probability matrix, shows

that prices stay above ₹40 for an average duration of 2.6 fortnights, whereas prices remain below ₹20 for an average duration of 10 fortnights.

"Multiple crop cycles with varying time spans across locations lead to more than one spell of price spike within the same year."

"While the yearly peaks have exhibited a general increase, the troughs have remained largely constant, indicating that prices do not ratchet up across

spells," RBI officials said in the report. Empirical estimates show that even though margins (the wedge between wholesale and retail prices) respond to shocks, their elasticity to wholesale prices is low — for a one per cent rise in wholesale prices, the wedge increases by 0.1 per cent.

**WHOLESALE PRICES**

Thus margins act as a shock absorbing mechanism and, therefore, inflation in retail prices is less volatile than wholesale.

# GDP needs to grow at 7.6% over next 25 years: RBI bulletin

**Our Bureau**  
Mumbai

India's real GDP needs to grow at 7.6 per cent per annum over the next 25 years for it to become a developed country by 2047-48, according to an article in RBI's latest monthly bulletin.

To become a developed country by 2047, India's per capita GDP needs to rise by 8.8 times from the current level of \$2,500 to \$22,000.

Prime Minister Narendra Modi, in his Independence Day address on August 15, 2022, laid down a vision for the next 25 years, to become a developed nation by 2047.

"India may have to follow a multi-pronged approach with a

focus on various aspects of development: strong manufacturing and services sector, structural reforms enabling reallocation of labour from agriculture to other sectors, and investments in human and physical capital," RBI senior officials Harendra Behera, V Dhanya, Kunal Priyadarshi and Sapna Goel said in the article *India@700*.

**MANUFACTURING BASE**

The authors noted that while services sector will continue as the main driver of economic growth, India must also focus on widening its manufacturing base to meet the demand of large domestic market.

Apart from sectoral rearrangements, India's path to a

developed nation would depend crucially on addressing the structural bottlenecks in the economy.

The authors said becoming a developed country is feasible, powered by the growth augmenting impact of policy focus on structural reforms, investments, logistics and digitalisation of the economy, upskilling the labour force to reap the potential of favourable demography, and sectoral policy initiatives covering manufacturing, exports, tourism, education, and health.

The task, however, may not be easy, given the current level of capital stocks, infrastructure and skill sets of the people, they added.

The officials emphasised that

India needs to follow a multi-pronged approach for engaging the large pool of labour force productively and harnessing growth opportunities in knowledge-oriented sectors.

**UPSKILLING**

"While the unskilled/semi-skilled labour force can be absorbed in MSMEs, new age manufacturing and services sectors will require upskilling and preparing the younger generation to meet the future demand."

"While augmenting capital and empowering human resources could place India on the desired growth trajectory, technology will be a key player in this transformation," per the article.

# KVB posts 57% rise in Q1 net profit

**Our Bureau**  
Chennai

Karur Vysya Bank has reported strong double-digit growth in net profit and an improvement in asset quality during the first quarter of the current fiscal.

The old private sector bank reported a 57 per cent increase in net profit at ₹359 crore for quarter compared to ₹229 crore in the year-ago quarter, according to a statement.

The bank's operating profit increased to ₹648 crore (₹475 crore), an increase of 36 per cent.

Net interest income grew 20 per cent to ₹897 crore (₹746 crore). The net interest margin was at 4.19 per cent, up from 3.85 per cent a year ago. Non-interest income grew 67 per cent to ₹333 crore (₹199 crore).

Operating expenses were higher at ₹581 crore (₹470 crore). Total expenditure (excluding provisions and contingencies) stood at ₹1,568 crore (₹1,197 crore). NPA provision was lower at ₹101 crore (₹140 crore).



Ramesh Babu B, MD & CEO, Karur Vysya Bank

Slippages were also lower at ₹30 crore (₹61 crore).

Gross NPA dropped significantly to 1.99 per cent during the quarter as compared with 5.28 per cent a year ago. GNPA stood at 2.27 per cent as of March 31, 2023. Net NPA fell to 0.59 per cent compared with 1.93 per cent in the year-ago quarter and 0.74 per cent in March 2023 quarter.

**TOTAL BUSINESS**

"We have been able to continue to demonstrate our consistent performance in terms of growth, profitability, and asset quality for the first quarter ended June 30, 2023. Our total business

crossed ₹1,47,671 crore. The momentum would be carried for the rest of the quarters of this fiscal," Ramesh Babu B, Managing Director & CEO, Karur Vysya Bank, said.

Total deposits grew 14 per cent to ₹80,715 crore compared with ₹70,961 crore a year ago. CASA's share declined to 33 per cent from 37 per cent a year ago. CASA deposits grew marginally to ₹26,549 crore (₹25,916 crore a year ago).

Gross advances also increased by 14 per cent Y-o-Y to ₹66,956 crore compared with ₹58,890 crore a year ago. Advances in agriculture, retail (personal banking), commercial and corporate segments grew 18 per cent (at ₹15,646 crore), 18 per cent (₹15,644 crore), 22 per cent (₹22,677 crore) and 7 per cent (₹14,671 crore) respectively.

The RBI has approved the re-appointment of B Ramesh Babu, Managing Director and CEO of the Bank, for the second term of three years with effect from July 29, 2023.

# US Intl Development Finance provides \$50-million loan to IIFL Home Finance

**KR Srivats**  
New Delhi

IIFL Home Finance Ltd (IIFLHFL), a digital first home finance company, has secured a \$50 million loan from US International Development Finance Corporation (DFC). The proceeds of the loan will be used to finance affordable home loans with a special focus on sustainable housing.

IIFLHFL caters to the diverse financial needs of the economically weaker sections and lower income groups through its pan India distribution network across Tier 1, 2, 3 and 4 cities and towns.

As of March 31, 2023, it has fulfilled the home ownership dream of nearly 1 lakh customers in the informal income segment and has served over 213,700 first time homeowners.

**HOUSING FOR ALL**

Also, IIFLHFL has facilitated subsidy of over ₹1,750 crore to more than 73,000 first

**The proceeds will be used to finance affordable home loans with a special focus on sustainable housing**

time homeowners, CLSS-PMAY (U) beneficiaries, aligning with the Government of India's mission of 'Housing for All'.

"We are happy to receive this facility from DFC which shall further our mission of 'Housing For All,'" said Monu Ratna, ED and CEO, IIFLHFL.

James Polan, Vice President of DFC's Office of Development Credit, said that DFC is proud to work alongside innovative partners like IIFL Home Finance Ltd to support inclusive lending in India.

"This transaction will generate enormous benefits for the people of India by expanding access to housing finance and providing financial support for growing small businesses," Polan said.

# 'Vistara Air India merger on track'

**Our Bureau**  
Mumbai

Vistara's merger with Air India is on track and the airline expects to receive all regulatory approvals by April 2024, Chief Executive Officer Vinod Kannan said on Monday.

Last November, Tata Sons and Singapore Airlines announced the merger of Vistara with Air India to drive synergies and grab market share in fast growing domestic market. The transaction is under scrutiny of Competition Commission of India, which has issued show cause notice to the parties.

"Whether it is CCI, Na-

tional Company Law Tribunal or other regulatory approvals, we are on track," Kannan said.

"We have not paused on growth and we continue to add aircraft and destinations," he added. Plans are afoot to launch flights to Bali in Indonesia and add frequencies to Europe from Mumbai. "Long haul routes are consistently doing well for us," he added.

The airline recorded first ever operating profit in third quarter of last financial year. "The second half of last financial year has been good and first quarter has been promising too. We are sufficiently funded and there is no need for capital injection," he said.



We have not paused on growth and we continue to add aircraft and destinations

VINOD KANNAN  
CEO, Vistara

**OFFICE OF THE EX. ENG. (E&M) HP-1**  
**DELHI JAL BOARD: GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI**  
**HAIDER PUR WATER WORKS, DELHI-110085**  
Tel No. 011-27552446-47, Email ID: eeemhp1.djb@nic.in  
"STOP CORONA: WEAR MASK, FOLLOW PHYSICAL DISTANCING, MAINTAIN HAND HYGIENE"  
PRESS NIT No-06(2023-24)/EE(E&M)HP-1

NIT No.	Item No.	Name of Work	Estimate Cost	Earnest Money (Lakh)	Date of release of Tender in e-procurement solution	Last date / Time receipt of Tender through e-procurement solution
6	1	Renting out of existing DJB Sites for installations of Mobile Network Towers 98 Nos at Various WTP/STP/BSPS and tube wells (space of DJB (Reinvited))	Item Rate	Rs. 454.00 Lakh	Tender ID: 2023_DJB_244534_1 Publish Date 14-July-2023 03:00 PM onward	03-Aug-2023 up to 02:30 PM

NIT along with all terms & conditions is available on DJB website <https://govtprocurement.delhi.gov.in>  
ISSUED BY P.R.O. (WATER) (Sunil Kumar)  
Advt. No. J.S.V. 90(2023-24) Executive Engineer (E&M)HP-1

**tdps**  
**TD POWER SYSTEMS LIMITED**  
CIN: L31103KA1999PLC025071  
Registered Office: No. 27, 28 & 29, KIADB Industrial Area, Dabespeta, Nelamangala Taluk, Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru - 562 111  
Tel. No: + 91 80 22985700, Fax: + 91 80 22985718 E mail: [tdps@tdps.co.in](mailto:tdps@tdps.co.in), Website: [www.tdps.co.in](http://www.tdps.co.in)  
NOTICE OF 24TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, REMOTE E-VOTING INFORMATION AND RECORD DATE

NOTICE is hereby given that

- The 24th Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Members of the Company will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, August 9, 2023 through Video Conferencing (VC)/Other Audio-Visual Means (OAVM) to transact the business as set out in the Notice of the AGM.
- In compliance with the provisions of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) General Circular No.10/2022 dated December 28, 2022 and Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/4 dated January 5, 2023 issued by SEBI (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Circulars") and in compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("The Act") and the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), the 24th AGM of the Company is being conducted on August 9, 2023 at 2.00 p.m. (IST) through Video Conferencing (VC)/Other Audio Visual Means (OAVM) Facility, which does not require physical presence of members at a common venue.
  - The business as set forth in the Notice of the 24th AGM may be transacted through voting by electronic means;
  - The remote e-voting shall commence on August 4, 2023 (9.00 a.m. IST);
  - The remote e-voting shall end on August 8, 2023 (5.00 p.m. IST);
  - The cut-off date for determining the eligibility to vote by electronic means or at the AGM is August 2, 2023;
  - Any person, who becomes a member of the Company after dispatch of the Notice of the AGM and holding shares as of the cut-off date i.e. August 2, 2023 may obtain the login ID and password by sending a request at [helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com](mailto:helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com). However, if you are already registered with CDSSL for e-voting, then the existing user ID and password/PIN can be utilized for casting vote;
  - Members may note that: a) the remote e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSSL beyond 5.00 p.m. IST on August 8, 2023 and once the vote on a resolution is cast by the member, the member shall not be allowed to change it subsequently; b) Members may cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the date of AGM and members participating at the AGM, who have not cast their vote by remote e-voting, will also be provided the facility for voting through electronic voting system during the AGM. c) The members who have cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the AGM may also attend the AGM but shall not be entitled to cast their vote again; and a person whose name is recorded in the register of members or in the register of beneficial owners maintained by the depositories as on the cut-off date i.e. August 2, 2023 only, shall be entitled to avail facility of remote e-voting.
  - The Notice of AGM and Annual Report for the Fiscal 2023 is available on the Company's website [https://tdps.co.in/investor\\_crpr\\_gvnc.html](https://tdps.co.in/investor_crpr_gvnc.html) and also at <https://www.evotingindia.com/>. Members who have not received the Notice and Annual Report for the Fiscal 2023 may download the same from the aforesaid website.
  - All grievances connected with the facility for voting by electronic means may be addressed by email to Mr. Rakesh Dalvi, Sr. Manager, Central Depository Services (India) Limited at the [helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com](mailto:helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com) or [rti.helpdesk@inkintime.co.in](mailto:rti.helpdesk@inkintime.co.in) in our RTA at C101, 247 Park, L B S Marg, Vikhroli West, Mumbai 400 083.
- Pursuant to Regulation 42 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the Company has fixed the record date i.e. August 2, 2023 for the purpose of the 24th Annual General Meeting and determining the entitlement of the shareholders to the dividend for the year ended March 31 2023.

**For TD Power Systems Limited**  
Sd/-  
**Bharat Rajwani**  
Company Secretary

Place : Bengaluru  
Date : July 18, 2023

## ಮೊದಲ ಪುಟದಿಂದ

### ಸಂಘಟಿತ ಹೋರಾಟ

ಡಿ.ಕೆ.ತಿವಕುಮಾರ್ ಸೇರಿದಂತೆ ಅನೇಕ ನಾಯಕರು ಭಾಗವಹಿಸಿದ್ದರು.

ಸಮಾನಮನಸ್ಸು ವಿವೇಕಗಳ ನಾಯಕರು ಒಗ್ಗೂಡುವ ಹಿತದೃಷ್ಟಿಯಿಂದ ನಡೆಯುತ್ತಿರುವ ಈ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರದ ಶ್ರೇಯೋಭಿಲಾಷೆ ಹಾಗೂ ಸಮಗ್ರ ಒಳಗೊಳ್ಳುವಿಕೆಯ ದೃಷ್ಟಿಕೋನಗಳಿವೆ. ನಿರ್ದಿಷ್ಟ ಕಾರ್ಯಸೂಚಿಯ ಮೇರೆಗೆ ಸಮಾನ ಮನಸ್ಸು ಪಕ್ಷಗಳು ಒಗ್ಗೂಡಿ ಕೆಲಸ ಮಾಡಲಿವೆ ಎಂದು ಎಎಸಿಸಿ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ಮಲ್ಲಿಕಾರ್ಜುನ ಖರ್ಗೆ ತಿಳಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ವ್ಯಾಪಕ ರಾಜಕಾರಣ, ಜನಸಾಮಾನ್ಯರ ಮೇಲಿನ ದೌರ್ಜನ್ಯ, ಜನವಿರೋಧಿ ನೀತಿಗಳು, ವಿಭಜನೆ ಸಿದ್ಧಾಂತ, ಅರ್ಥಿಕ ಅಸಮಾನತೆ ಮತ್ತು ಲೂಟಿಯಿಂದ ದೇಶದ ಜನರನ್ನು ಮುಕ್ತಗೊಳಿಸಬೇಕೆ. ಸಂವಿಧಾನದ ಮೂಲ ಆಶಯಗಳ ಪಾಲನೆ, ನ್ಯಾಯಸಮ್ಮತ, ಸ್ವಾತಂತ್ರ್ಯ, ಸಮಾನತೆ ಮತ್ತು ಒಕ್ಕೂಟ ವ್ಯವಸ್ಥೆಯನ್ನು ಗೌರವಿಸುವ ಅಗತ್ಯವಿದೆ. ದೇಶದ ಆತ್ಮಂಶ ದುರ್ಬಲ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಗೂ ನ್ಯಾಯ ದೊರಕುವುದು ಮತ್ತು ವ್ಯವಸ್ಥೆಯ ಮೇಲೆ ನಂಬಿಕೆ ಹುಟ್ಟುವಂತೆ ಮಾಡುವುದು ನಮ್ಮ ಸಭೆಯ ಉದ್ದೇಶವಾಗಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಮಲ್ಲಿಕಾರ್ಜುನ ಖರ್ಗೆ ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

2024ರ ನಡೆಯುವ ಲೋಕಸಭೆ ಚುನಾವಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಸಂಘಟಿತ ಹೋರಾಟ ನಡೆಸಿ ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿಸುವುದಾಗಿ ಚಾಚುತೀತೆ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳ ನಾಯಕರು ವಿಶ್ವಾಸ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಪಡಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಮಹಾರಾಷ್ಟ್ರದ ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಶರದ್ ಪವಾರ್, ಬಿಹಾರದ ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಲಾಲೂ ಪ್ರಸಾದ್ ಯಾದವ್, ಉಪಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ತೇಜಸ್ವಿ ಯಾದವ್, ಎಎಸಿಸಿ ಮಾಜಿ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ರಾಹುಲ್ ಗಾಂಧಿ, ಜಮ್ಮು-ಕಾಶ್ಮೀರದ ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಒಮರ್ ಅಬ್ದುಲ್ಲಾ, ಶಿವಸೇನೆಯ ಸಂಜಯ್ ರಾವತ್, ಅಧಿಕೃತ ಶಾಕ್ತಿ, ಸಮಾಜವಾದಿ ಪಕ್ಷದ ಅಖಿಲೇಶ್ ಯಾದವ್, ಕಮ್ಯುನಿಸ್ಟ್ ಪಕ್ಷದ ಸೀತಾರಾಂ ಯಚೇರಿ ಸೇರಿದಂತೆ ವಿವಿಧ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳ ನಾಯಕರು ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸಿದ್ದರು.

ಮೇಲ್ಕೋಟಿ ಕೆ.ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಏಕವ್ಯಕ್ತಿ ನಾಯಕತ್ವ ಕಂಡುಬಂದಿಲ್ಲ. ಸಾಮೂಹಿಕ ನಾಯಕತ್ವದ ಪ್ರತಿಪಾದನೆ ಮಾಡಲಾಗಿದೆ. ರಾಹುಲ್ ಗಾಂಧಿ, ಶಿವಸೇನೆಯ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಸಭೆಯ ಕೇಂದ್ರಬಿಂದುವಾಗಿದ್ದರು. ಆದರೆ ವಿಷಯಾಧಾರಿತ ಚರ್ಚೆಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಎಲ್ಲಾ ನಾಯಕರಿಗೂ ಸಮಾನ ಅವಕಾಶಗಳನ್ನು ನೀಡಲಾಗಿತ್ತು.

ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರ ಸ್ವಾಯತ್ತ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಗಳ ದುರುಪಯೋಗ, ಬೇರೆ ಕೆಲಸ, ನಿರುದ್ಯೋಗ, ದ್ವೇಷದ ರಾಜಕಾರಣ, ಜನವಿರೋಧಿ ಕಾರನಡವಳಿ ವಿರೂಪವಾಗಿ ಚರ್ಚೆ ನಡೆಸಲಾಗಿದೆ. ಕೋಮುಸೌಹಾರ್ದ ಮತ್ತು ಭ್ರಾತೃತ್ವ ಕೆಡಬಿಡುವ ಬೆಲೆ ಪಿರುದ್ದ ಮುಂದಿನ ದಿನಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಒಟ್ಟಾಗಿ ಬೀದಿಗಿಳಿದು ಹೋರಾಟ ನಡೆಸುವುದು ಮತ್ತು ಸಂಸತ್ ಒಳಗೂ ಸಂಘಟಿತ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಗಳಿಗೆ ವಿವೇಕಗಳ ಘಟಬಂಧನ ನಿರ್ಣಯಿಸಿದೆ.

ಮುಂದಿನ ಲೋಕಸಭಾ ಚುನಾವಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ 400 ಕ್ಕೂ ಹೆಚ್ಚು ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಒಕ್ಕೂಟದ ಅಭ್ಯರ್ಥಿಯನ್ನು ಕಣಕ್ಕಿಳಿಸುವುದು ರಾಜಕೀಯ ವೈರಕ್ತ ಹಾಗೂ ಭಿನ್ನಾಭಿಪ್ರಾಯಗಳನ್ನು ಮರೆತು ಸಂಘಟಿತ ಸಂಘರ್ಷಕ್ಕೆ ಚರ್ಚೆಗಳಾಗಿವೆ.

ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಕೆಲವು ಭಿನ್ನ ಅಭಿಪ್ರಾಯಗಳು ಕೂಡ ವ್ಯಕ್ತವಾಗಿರುವುದಾಗಿ ಮೂಲಗಳು ತಿಳಿಸಿವೆ. ಮುಂದಿನ ಚುನಾವಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಾಯಕತ್ವದ ವಿಷಯವಾಗಿ ಸದ್ಯಕ್ಕೆ ಯಾವುದೇ ನಿರ್ಧಾರ ಕೈಗೊಳ್ಳದಿರಲು ಚರ್ಚಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ. ಸಾಮೂಹಿಕ ಹೋರಾಟವನ್ನು ಮುನ್ನಡೆಸುವುದು ಮತ್ತು ಸಂಯೋಜನಾ ಪಕ್ಷವಾಗಿ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಕೆಲಸ ಮಾಡಬೇಕು ಎಂಬ ಅಭಿಪ್ರಾಯಗಳು ಕೇಳಿಬಂದಿವೆ. ಇತ್ತೀಚೆಗೆ ಕೆಲವು ರಾಜ್ಯ ಸರ್ಕಾರಗಳನ್ನು ಅಸ್ಥಿರಗೊಳಿಸಲು ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಬಿಜೆಪಿ ನಡೆಸುತ್ತಿರುವ ಹುಸುವಿನ ಬಗ್ಗೆಯೂ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಆಕ್ರೋಶ ವ್ಯಕ್ತವಾಗಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಮೂಲಗಳು ತಿಳಿಸಿವೆ.

ಸಭೆಯ ಅರಂಭದಲ್ಲಿ ಇಂದು ಮುಂಜಾನೆ ಮೃತಪಟ್ಟ ಕೇರಳದ ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಒಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರಿಗೆ ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರೀಯ ನಾಯಕರು ಮೌನಾಚರಣೆ ಮೂಲಕ ಶ್ರದ್ಧಾಂಜಲಿ ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

### ಕುತೂಹಲ

ಉಭಯ ನಾಯಕರು ರಹಸ್ಯ ಚರ್ಚೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಡೆಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ಹಿನ್ನೆಲೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಸಭೆಯು ರಂಭವಾಗುವ ಮೊದಲು ಇತರ ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷದ ನಾಯಕರು ಕೆಲ ಕಾಲ ಹೊರಗೆ ಕಾಯಬೇಕಾದ ಸನ್ನಿವೇಶ ಎದುರಾಗಿತ್ತು ಎಂದು ಉನ್ನತ ಮೂಲಗಳು ಖಚಿತಪಡಿಸಿವೆ.

ಮುಂದಿನ ವರ್ಷ ನಡೆಯಲಿರುವ ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರೀಯ ಚುನಾವಣೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಅಡಳಿತದಿಂದ ಬಿಜೆಪಿಯನ್ನು ಎದುರಿಸಲು ಐಕ್ಯ ರಂಗವನ್ನು ನಿರ್ಮಿಸಲು ಎರಡು ದಿನಗಳ ಸಭೆಗೆ 26 ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳ ಪ್ರಮುಖ ನಾಯಕರು ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿಗೆ ಆಗಮಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ನೇತೃತ್ವದ ಯುನೈಟೆಡ್ ಪ್ರೋಗ್ರೆಸ್ಸ್ ಅಲಯನ್ಸ್ (ಯುಐಎ) ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷೆಯಾಗಿದ್ದ ಸೋನಿಯಾ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಅವರನ್ನು ಈ ಹಾರಿಯೂ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷರನ್ನಾಗಿ ಮತ್ತು ಬಿಹಾರದ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ನೀತಿಶ್ ಕುಮಾರ್ ಅವರನ್ನು ಸಂಚಾಲಕರನ್ನಾಗಿ ಮಾಡುವ ಸಾಧ್ಯತೆ ಬಗ್ಗೆಯೂ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಚರ್ಚೆ ನಡೆಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಇಂದು ದೇವತಾಕುಟ ಮಾತುಕತೆಯ ಕಾರ್ಯಸೂಚಿಯನ್ನು ನಿರ್ದರಿಸಲು ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳು ಅನುಪಚಾರಿಕವಾಗಿ ಸಭೆ ಸೇರಿದ್ದ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಸಭಾಂಗಣಕ್ಕೆ ಸೋನಿಯಾ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಮತ್ತು ಮಮತಾ ಬ್ಯಾನರ್ಜಿ ಮೊದಲು ಬಂದು ಸಭಾಂಗಣದ ಮಧ್ಯ ಭಾಗದಲ್ಲಿ ನಿಂತು ಸುಮಾರು 20 ನಿಮಿಷಗಳ ಕಾಲ ರಹಸ್ಯ ಮಾತುಕತೆ ನಡೆಸಿದರು ಎಂದು ತಿಳಿದುಬಂದಿದೆ.

ಬಂಗಾಳದ ಜನಾಭಾರ ಕುರಿತಂತೆ ಟಿಎಸಿ ಮತ್ತು ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಮುಖಂಡರ ನಡುವೆ ಭಿನ್ನಾಭಿಪ್ರಾಯ ಸೋನಿಯಾ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಮತ್ತು ಮಮತಾ ಬ್ಯಾನರ್ಜಿ ಅವರು ಎಡಪಕ್ಷಗಳೊಂದಿಗೆ ತ್ರೈಕೂಮೂಲ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಭರ್ಷಣೆಯ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಮಾತನಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ ಎಂದು ವರದಿಯಾಗಿದೆ. ಬಂಗಾಳದಲ್ಲಿ ತ್ರೈಕೂಮೂಲ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಜೊತೆಗಿನ ಯಾವುದೇ ಪ್ರತಿಪಕ್ಷಿಯನ್ನು ತಳ್ಳಿಹಾಕುವ ಸಿಖಿಎಂ ನಾಯಕ ಸಭಾಕಾರ್ಯ ಯಚೇರಿಯವರ ಹೇಳಿಕೆ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಚರ್ಚಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ ಎಂದು ವರದಿಯಾಗಿದೆ.

ಸಭೆಗೆ ಸ್ವಲ್ಪ ಮೊದಲು ಸೀತಾರಾಮ್ ಯಚೇರಿ ಅವರು ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಸುದ್ದಿಗಾರರೊಂದಿಗೆ ಮಾತನಾಡುತ್ತಾ ಮಮತಾ ಮತ್ತು ಸಿಖಿಎಂ ಒಂದಾಗುವುದಿಲ್ಲ ಎಂದು ಹೇಳಿದ್ದರು.

ಜೊತೆ ಬಂಗಾಳದಲ್ಲಿ ಎಡಪಕ್ಷಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಚೊಕ್ಕಿಗೆ ಚಾಚುತೀತೆ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳು ಬಿಜೆಪಿ ಮತ್ತು ಟಿಎಸಿ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಹೋರಾಡುವೆ ಎಂದು ಅವರು ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಸೋನಿಯಾ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಮತ್ತು ಮಮತಾ ಬ್ಯಾನರ್ಜಿ ಇಬ್ಬರಿಗೂ ನಿಕಟವಾಗಿರುವ ಬಿಹಾರ ರಾಜಕಾರಣಿ ಲಾಲೂ ಯಾದವ್ ಅವರು ಸಂಘಟಿತರಲ್ಲಿದ್ದು, ಮಧ್ಯಪ್ರದೇಶದ ಬಿಜೆಪಿ ತ್ರೈಕೂಮೂಲ ನಾಯಕರ ಬೆಂಬಲದಿಂದ ಎಂದು ವರದಿಯಾಗಿದೆ.

ಮಮತಾ ಬ್ಯಾನರ್ಜಿಯವರ ಕಟು ಟೀಕಾಕಾರರಾದ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ನಾಯಕ ಅಧೀಶ್ ರಂಜನ್ ಚೌಧುರಿಯವರ

ಟೀಕೆಗಳನ್ನು ಉಲ್ಲೇಖಿಸಿದ ಆರೋಪಿ ನಾಯಕ, ಪ್ರತಿಪಕ್ಷಗಳ ಒಗ್ಗಟ್ಟಿನ ಸಲುವಾಗಿ ಇಂತಹ ಕಾಮೆಂಟ್‌ಗಳನ್ನು ಮಾಡಬಾರದು ಎಂದು ಸಂಸತ್ ನೀಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ ಎನ್ನಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಇಬ್ಬರು ನಾಯಕರು ಉತ್ತಮ ಬಾಂಧವ್ಯವನ್ನು ಹಂಚಿಕೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತಾರೆ ಆದರೆ ಬಂಗಾಳದಲ್ಲಿ ಅವರ ವೈಯಕ್ತಿಕವಾಗಿ ಅವರ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳ ನಡುವಿನ ಸಂಬಂಧಗಳು ಹದಗೆಟ್ಟಿವೆ. ಆದರೆ ಮುಂದಿನ ವರ್ಷ ಬಿಜೆಪಿಯನ್ನು ಸೋಲಿಸುವುದು ಪ್ರಜಾಪ್ರಭುತ್ವ ಮತ್ತು ಒಕ್ಕೂಟವನ್ನು ಉಳಿಸಲು ಆದ್ಯತೆ ಎಂದು ಇಬ್ಬರೂ ನಾಯಕರು ಹೇಳಿದರು.

### ಮೋದಿ ವಾಗ್ದಾಳಿ..

ಆದರೆ ಈ ವಿರೋಧದ ಗುಂಪಿಗೆ, ಇದು ಕುಟುಂಬದಿಂದ, ಕುಟುಂಬದಿಂದ, ಕುಟುಂಬಕ್ಕಾಗಿ ಎನ್ನುವುದು ಅವರ (ಪ್ರತಿಪಕ್ಷಗಳ) ಏಕೈಕ ಗುರಿಯಾಗಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಅವರು ಲೇವಡಿ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಬಂಗಾಳದಲ್ಲಿ ಪಂಚಾಯತ್ ಚುನಾವಣೆಯ ಸಂದರ್ಭದಲ್ಲಿ ಇಡೀ ದೇಶವೇ ಹಿಂಸಾಚಾರವನ್ನು ಕಂಡಿತು. ಆದರೆ ಈ ಗ್ಯಾಂಗ್ ಅದನ್ನು ನೋಡಿಕೊಂಡು ಸುಮ್ಮನಿತ್ತು. ರಾಜಸ್ಥಾನದಲ್ಲಿ ಮಹಿಳೆಯರಿಗೆ ಅನ್ಯಾಯವಾಗಲಿ ಅಥವಾ ಪರೀಕ್ಷೆಯ ಪತ್ರಿಕೆಗಳು ಸೋರಿಕೆಯಾಗಲಿ, ಗ್ಯಾಂಗ್ ಮೌನವಾಗಿ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ದೇವಲಕ್ಷ್ಯ ನಿಂತಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಅವರು ವಾಗ್ದಾಳಿ ನಡೆಸಿದರು.

ಈ ಗುಂಪಿ ವರಸರದ ತಪ್ಪುಗಳನ್ನು ಬೆಂಬಲಿಸುತ್ತದೆ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಭ್ರಷ್ಟಾಚಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಹೋರಾಟಕ್ಕೆ ಸಿಕ್ಕಿಬಿದ್ದಾಗ ಬಲಿಪಶು ಕಾರ್ಡ್ ಅನ್ನು ಫೈ ಮಾಡುತ್ತದೆ. ತನಿಖಾ ಸಂಸ್ಥೆಗಳು ತಮ್ಮ ತನಿಖೆಯನ್ನು ಪ್ರಾರಂಭಿಸಿದಾಗ, ಅವರಲ್ಲರೂ ತಮ್ಮನ್ನು ಟೆಂಗ್‌ಮಾಡಲಾಗುತ್ತಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಆಳಲು ತೋಡಿಕೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತಾರೆ ಎಂದು ಅವರು ಲೇವಡಿ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

### ಕೊಂದ ಮಗ

ಈ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಪ್ರಕರಣ ದಾಖಲಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿರುವ ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಇಬ್ಬರ ಮೃತದೇಹಗಳನ್ನು ಮರಣೋತ್ತರ ಪರೀಕ್ಷೆಗಾಗಿ ಆಸ್ಪತ್ರೆ ರವಾನಿಸಿ ಪ್ರಕರಣ ದಾಖಲಿಸಿಕೊಂಡು ಮುಂದಿನ ಕ್ರಮ ಕೈಗೊಂಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ದವಳಿ ಕೊಲೆಗೆ ಕಾರಣ ತಿಳಿದುಬಂದಿಲ್ಲ. ಈ ಹಿಂದೆಯೂ ಸಹ ಪೋಷಕರ ಮೇಲೆ ಮಗ ಶರತ್ ಹಲ್ಲೆ ಮಾಡಿರುವುದು ಪೋಲೀಸರ ತನಿಖೆಯಿಂದ ಗೊತ್ತಾಗಿದೆ.

### ದುರ್ಬಳಕೆ..

ಈ ಸಂಬಂಧ ಸರಣಿ ಟೈಟ್ ಮಾಡಿರುವ ಅವರು, ಘಟನಾಧರಣೆ ಬಂದ ಹೊರರಾಜ್ಯ ರಾಜಕಾರಣಿಗಳ ಸೇವೆಗೆ ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಹೆಮ್ಮೆಯ ಎಎಎಸ್ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳನ್ನು ಕಳಿಸಿದ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ನಡೆ ತಪ್ಪು. ನುಡಿದಂತೆ ನಡೆಯುವುದು ಎಂದರೆ ಇದೇನು? ಎಂದು ಪ್ರಶ್ನಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಇದು ರಾಜ್ಯ ಸರ್ಕಾರ ಕಾರ್ಯಕ್ರಮ ಅಲ್ಲ, ಹೊಸ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಪ್ರಮಾಣ ಸ್ವೀಕಾರವೇ ಅಲ್ಲ, ಕೇವಲ ರಾಜಕೀಯ ಸಭೆಯಷ್ಟೇ. ಇಂಥ ಸಭೆಗೆ ಬಂದ ರಾಜಕೀಯ ನಾಯಕರಿಗೆ ಅತಿವ್ಯಕ್ತ ನೀಡಲು ಜವಾಬ್ದಾರಿಯುತ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳನ್ನು ಕಳಿಸಲು ಆರೂಪರ ಕೋಟಿ ಕನ್ನಡಿಗರಿಗೆ ಎಸೆದರೆ ಫೋರ ಅಪಾರ ಹಾಗೂ ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಪಾಲಿಗೆ ಮಹಾ ದುರಂತ ಎಂದು ಟೀಕಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಯಾವುದೇ ಬಂದ ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಅಭಿವೃದ್ಧಿ, ಆಡಳಿತ, ಮುನ್ನಡೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಿರ್ಣಾಯಕ ಪಾತ್ರ ವಹಿಸುವ ಎಎಎಸ್ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳು ಕೇವಲ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳಷ್ಟೇ ಅಲ್ಲ, ಆಯಾ ರಾಜ್ಯಗಳ ಫ್ಲೂಟ್, ದಕ್ಷತೆಯ ಪ್ರತೀಕ. ಅಂಥವನ್ನು ಎನ್ನಲು ಬಲ್ಲ ಆಡಳಿತಾಬಲಕರನ್ನಾಗಿ ಮಾಡಿ, ಬಾಗಿಲು ಕಾಯುವ ಕೆಲಸ ಹಾಕಿಲ್ಲ. ಆಡಳಿತ ಪಕ್ಷದ ಅಪಕಾರದ ಪರಮಾವಧಿ ಎಂದು ಆಕ್ರೋಶ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಪಡಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಇದು ನಿಶ್ಚಿತವಾಗಿಯೂ ಎಎಎಸ್ ಸೇವಾ ನೀತಿ ಸಂಹಿತೆಯ ಉಲ್ಲಂಘನೆ. ಇದು ತಮ್ಮ ಸ್ವಾಭಿಮಾನ, ಗೌರವಕ್ಕೆ ಧಕ್ಕೆ ತರುವಂತಿದ್ದು ಎಂದು ಗೊತ್ತಿದ್ದರೂ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳು ಈ ಕೆಲಸಕ್ಕೆ ಒಪ್ಪಿತ್ತು ನನಗೆ ಅತೀವ ಅಚ್ಚರಿ. ಆಫಾತ ಉಂಟು ಮಾಡಿದೆ. ಇಂಥ ವಿವಾದದ ಆರೋಪ ಹೊರತಿಸಿದ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿಗಳು ಜನತೆಗೆ ಉತ್ತರ ಕೊಡಬೇಕೆಂದರೆ ಎಂದು ಅವರು ಒತ್ತಾಯಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಬಂಡವಾಳಶಾಹಿ ವ್ಯವಸ್ಥೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಂಬಿಕೆ ಹೊಂದಿರುವ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಪಕ್ಷ, ರಾಜ್ಯದಲ್ಲಿ ಎಎಎಸ್ ಚೀತ ಪದ್ಧತಿಯನ್ನು ಜಾರಿಗೆ ತರುವ ಮೂಲಕ ಹೊಸ ನಮೂನೆಯ ರಾಜಕೀಯ, ಆಡಳಿತ ಮಾಹತುಶಾಹಿಯನ್ನು ದೇಶಕ್ಕೆ ಪರಿಚಯ ಮಾಡಿದೆ. ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಯಾವಾಗಲೂ ಕುಖ್ಯಾತಿಗೇ ಕುಖ್ಯಾತಿ. ಅಂಥ ಅಪಾಯಕಾರಿ ಹಸ್ತವಾಸಿಯೇ ಕೈ ಪಕ್ಷದ ಅಸ್ತಿ ಎಂದು ಮೂದಲಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

135 ಶಾಸಕರನ್ನು ಕೊಟ್ಟ ತಪ್ಪಿಗೆ ಕನ್ನಡಿಗರಿಗೆ ವಿಪರೀತ ದವ್ವ ತೋರಿದ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್. ಸತ್ತ ಯುವರಲ್ಲಿ ಹಿರಣ್ಯಕಶಿಪು ಅಷ್ಟಜಿಕ್ಕಾಳಕರನ್ನು ಸೆರೆಹಿಡಿದು ಮೆಟ್ಟಲು ಮಾಡಿಕೊಂಡ ಪಾಪಕ್ಕೆ ಸರ್ವನಾಶವಾದ. ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಕೂಡ 30 ಎಎಎಸ್ ಅಧಿ ಕಾರಿಗಳನ್ನು ರಾಜಕಾರಣಿಗಳ ದ್ವಾರಪಾಲಕರನ್ನಾಗಿ ಮಾಡುವ ಮೂಲಕ ತನ್ನ ನಾಶಕ್ಕೆ ಶಾನೇ ನಾಂದಿ ಹಾಡಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಎಚ್.ಡಿ.ಕುಮಾರಸ್ವಾಮಿ ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

### ವಿವೇಕಗಳ ಸೆಡ್ಡು..

ಮತ್ತು ಆದಾಯ, ತೆರಿಗೆ ಇಲಾಖೆಗಳನ್ನು ದುರುಪಯೋಗ ಪಡಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತಿದೆ.

ತಮಿಳುನಾಡಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಸಚಿವರುಗಳ ಮೇಲೆ ನಡೆದಿರುವ ಚರಿ ನಿರ್ದೇಶನಾಲಯದ ದಾಳಿ ಸಂಪೂರ್ಣವಾಗಿ ಒತ್ತಿಹಿಡಿದು ತಂತ್ರವಾಗಿದೆ. ಮುಂದಿನ ದಿನಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಇಂತಹ ದಾಳಿಗಳು ಮತ್ತಷ್ಟು ಹೆಚ್ಚಾಗಬಹುದು. ಆದರೆ ಯಾವುದೇ ಕಾರಣಕ್ಕೂ ಇದಕ್ಕೆ ಮೆಗನಿಯದಾರರು ಎಂದು ಚರ್ಚಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಉನ್ನತ ಮೂಲಗಳ ಪ್ರಕಾರ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸಿದ್ದ ಪ್ರತಿಯೊಬ್ಬ ನಾಯಕರೂ ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ದ್ವೇಷದ ರಾಜಕಾರಣದ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಆಕ್ರೋಶ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಪಡಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ ಎಂದು ಹೇಳಲಾಗಿದೆ. ತಮಿಳುನಾಡಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಸಚಿವರುಗಳ ಮೇಲೆ ದಾಳಿ ನಡೆಸುತ್ತಿದೆ. ಪ.ಬಂಗಾಳದಲ್ಲಿ ಸ್ವಲ್ಪ ಬಹುಮತ ಹೊಂದಿರುವ ಸರ್ಕಾರವನ್ನು ಅಸ್ಥಿರಗೊಳಿಸುವ ಚರ್ಚೆಗಳಾಗುತ್ತಿವೆ. ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ವಸತೆಗೊಬ್ಬ ಬಿಜೆಪಿ ಮುಂದಾಗಿದೆ ಎಂಬ ಹೇಳಿಕೆಗಳನ್ನು ಆ ಪಕ್ಷದ ನಾಯಕರೇ ಹೇಳುತ್ತಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಜನರಿಂದ ಆಯ್ಕೆಯಾದ ಪ್ರಜಾಸತ್ತಾತ್ಮಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರಗಳ ಮೇಲೆ ಕೇಂದ್ರ ತನ್ನ ಅಧಿಕಾರ ದುರುಪಯೋಗಪಡಿಸಿಕೊಂಡು ನಡೆಸುತ್ತಿರುವ ದಾಳಿ ಖಂಡನೀಯ. ಇದನ್ನು ಸಹಿಸಲು ಸಾಧ್ಯವಿಲ್ಲ ಎಂದು ಎಚ್ಚರಿಕೆ ನೀಡಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ವ್ಯಾಪಕ ರಾಜಕಾರಣದ ವಿರುದ್ಧ ಸ್ವಲ್ಪ ನಿಲುವುಗಳನ್ನು ವ್ಯಕ್ತಪಡಿಸುವ ನಿರ್ಧಾರವನ್ನು ಅಂಗೀಕರಿಸುವಂತೆಯೂ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಸ್ತಾಪಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಚಾಚುತೀತೆ ಮನಸ್ಸಿತ್ತಿಯ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳ ಒಗ್ಗೂಡುವಿಕೆಯ ಬೆನ್ನಲ್ಲೇ ಎನ್‌ಡಿಎ ಮಿತ್ರಕೂಟ ಕೂಡ ಸಕ್ರಿಯಗೊಂಡಿದೆ. ಅಲ್ಲಿ ಬಿಜೆಪಿ ಹೊರತುಪಡಿಸಿ ಸಣ್ಣಪುಟ್ಟ ಮಿತ್ರ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳನ್ನು ಕಾಣಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳುತ್ತಿದೆ.

ಯುಪಿಎ ಪರ್ಯಾಯವಾದ ನಮ್ಮ ಕೂಟದಲ್ಲಿ ಗುರುತಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿರುವ ಪಕ್ಷದಲ್ಲಿ ಒಗ್ಗಟ್ಟು ಕಾಣಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳಬೇಕು. ಯಾವುದೇ ಪಕ್ಷ ಅತಂತ್ರ ಮನಸ್ಸಿತ್ತಿಯಲ್ಲಿರುವುದು ಎಂದು ಸಲಹೆಗಳು ಕೇಳಿಬಂದಿರುವುದಾಗಿ ತಿಳಿದುಬಂದಿದೆ.

### ಶಿಷ್ಟಾಚಾರ ಪಾಲನೆ

ರಾಜ್ಯ ನಾಯಕರಲ್ಲಿ ಒಪ್ಪುಪಟ್ಟು ಮುಂದೆ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿಗಳು, ಕೇಂದ್ರ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಸಚಿವರು ಸೇರಿದಂತೆ ಸಾಂವಿಧಾನಿಕ ಹುದ್ದೆ ಹೊಂದಿರುವವರು ಅನೇಕರಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಅವರುಗಳು ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಅತಿಥಿಗಳಾಗಿರುವುದರಿಂದ ಶಿಷ್ಟಾಚಾರದ ವ್ಯಾಪ್ತಿಗೊಳಪಡಲಿವೆ.

ಅವರುಗಳನ್ನು ಉಪಚರಿಸಲು ತಲಾ ಒಬ್ಬರಿಗೆ ಐಎಎಸ್ ಅಧಿಕಾರಿಯನ್ನು ನಿಯೋಜಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ. 30ಕ್ಕೂ ಹೆಚ್ಚು ಮಂದಿ ಪ್ರಮುಖ ನಾಯಕರ ರಕ್ಷಣೆ ಹಾಗೂ ಇತರ ಅತಿಥ್ಯದ ಜವಾಬ್ದಾರಿಗಳನ್ನು ನಿರೂಪಿಸಿ ಮಾಡಲಾಗುತ್ತಿದೆ. ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಅತಿಥಿಗಳನ್ನು ಶಿಷ್ಟಾಚಾರದ ಪ್ರಕಾರ ಗೌರವಪೂರ್ವಕವಾಗಿ ನಡೆಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳುವುದು ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಸಂಪ್ರದಾಯ. ಆದ್ಯಕ್ಷೇಪ ಪಾಲನೆ ಮಾಡಲಾಗುತ್ತಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಸ್ಪಷ್ಟಪಡಿಸಿದರು.

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ನಡೆಯುತ್ತಿರುವ ಈ ಸಭೆ ಅತ್ಯಂತ ವಹತತ್ವವಾಗಿದ್ದು, ಪ್ರಮುಖ ಬದಲಾವಣೆಗಳನ್ನು ನಿರೀಕ್ಷಿಸುತ್ತಿದೆ.

ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷಗಳು ವಿವಾದರೂ ಟೀಕೆ ಮಾಡಿಕೊಳ್ಳಲಿ. ನಾವು ಆ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ತಲೆಕೆಡಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳುವುದಿಲ್ಲ. ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಎಚ್.ಡಿ.ಕುಮಾರಸ್ವಾಮಿ ಅವರೇ ಹೇಳಿಕೊಂಡಿರುವ ಪ್ರಕಾರ, ಅವರು ಬಿಜೆಪಿಯ ಅನ್ಯಾಯಕ್ಕಾಗಿ ಕಾದು ಕುಳಿತಿಲ್ಲ. ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷದ ನಾಯಕನ ಸ್ಥಾನದ ನಿರೀಕ್ಷೆಯಲ್ಲಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಹೀಗಾಗಿ ಟೀಕೆಗಳನ್ನು ಮಾಡುತ್ತಿದ್ದಾರೆ ಎಂದು ತಿರುಗೇಟು ನೀಡಿದರು.

### ನಿಧನ

ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರು ಪತ್ನಿ ಮರಿಯಮ್ಮ ಮತ್ತು ಮಕ್ಕಳಾದ ಮರಿಯಾ ಒಮ್ಮನ್, ಚಾಂಡಿ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಮತ್ತು ಅಕ್ಷಯ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಅವರನ್ನು ಆಗಲಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಪಕ್ಷ ತನ್ನ ನೇತೃತ್ವದಲ್ಲಿ ನಾನಾ ರಾಜ್ಯಗಳಲ್ಲಿರುವ ವಿವೇಕಗಳ ಬೃಹತ್ ಸಭೆ ಆಯೋಜಿಸಿರುವ ದಿನವೇ (ಜು. 18), ತನ್ನ ನಾಯಕರೊಬ್ಬರನ್ನು ಕಳೆದುಕೊಂಡಿರುವುದು ವಿಪರೀತ.

ಕೇರಳ ರಾಜ್ಯವನ್ನು ಮಾನವ ಅಭಿವೃದ್ಧಿಯ ಸೂಚಕಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಉನ್ನತ ಸ್ಥಾನದಲ್ಲಿ ಇರಿಸಲು ಕಾರಣವಾದ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿ ಕೂಡ ಒಬ್ಬರಾಗಿದ್ದರು. ಎರಡು ಬಾರಿ ಕೇರಳ ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿಗಳಾಗಿ ಅವರ ಸಾಧನೆ ಮಾಡಿರುವಾಗಿದ್ದರು.

2004 ರಿಂದ 2006 ಮತ್ತು 2011 ರಿಂದ 2016 ರವರೆಗೆ ಕೇರಳದ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿಯಾಗಿ ಸೇವೆ ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಿದ್ದರು. ಎಎಸಿಸಿ ಪ್ರಧಾನ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿಯಾಗಿ, ರಾಜ್ಯಪಾಲರಾಗಿ, ಕೇರಳ ವಿಧಾನಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷದ ನಾಯಕರಾಗಿ ನಿರಂತರವಾಗಿ ಸಂವಿಧಾನದ ಆಶಯಗಳ, ಮೌಲ್ಯಗಳ ರಕ್ಷಣೆಗೆ ಶ್ರಮಿಸಿ ಹೋರಾಟ ರಾಜಕಾರಣದ ಪರಂಪರೆಯನ್ನು ಪರಿಣಾಮಕಾರಿಯಾಗಿ ಮುನ್ನಡೆಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದರು.

1970 ರಿಂದ ಕೇರಳ ರಾಜ್ಯ ವಿಭಾಗಸಭೆಗೆ ನಿರಂತರವಾಗಿ ಆಯ್ಕೆಯಾಗುತ್ತಾ ಅತ್ಯಂತ ದೀರ್ಘಾವಧಿ ಶಾಸಕರಾಗಿ ಪುತ್ತುಪ್ಪಲ್ಲಿ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರವನ್ನು ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿಸುತ್ತಾ ಬಂದಿದ್ದರು. ವಿಶ್ವಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯಿಂದ ಸಾರ್ವಜನಿಕ ಸೇವೆಗಾಗಿ ಪ್ರಶಸ್ತಿಯನ್ನು ಗಳಿಸಿದ ಏಕೈಕ ಭಾರತೀಯ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ, ಎನ್ನುವ ಹೆಗ್ಗಳಿಕೆಯನ್ನೂ ಗಳಿಸಿದ್ದರು.

1943ರ ಕೇರಳದ ಕೊಟ್ಟಾಯಂ ಜಿಲ್ಲೆಯ ಪುಡುವಲ್ಲಿ ಎಂಬಲ್ಲಿ ಜನಿಸಿದ ಚಾಂಡಿ, ವಿವ್ಯಾಧಿಯಾಗಿದ್ದಾಗಿನಿಂದಲೇ ರಾಜಕೀಯ ಚಟುವಟಿಕೆಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಗುರುತಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದರು. ಅಖಿಲ ಭಾರತ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ನ ವಿವ್ಯಾಧಿಯ ವಿಭಾಗವಾದ ಕೇರಳ ಸ್ವಾತಂತ್ರ್ಯ ಯೂನಿಯನ್ ನ (ಕೆ.ಸು.ಯು) ಸದಸ್ಯರಾಗಿ, ಅನೇಕ ಹೋರಾಟಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಅವರು ಗುರುತಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದರು. ಕಲಾ ವಿಭಾಗದಲ್ಲಿ ಪದವಿಯನ್ನು ಪಡೆದ ನಂತರ ಪೂರ್ಣಪ್ರಮಾಣದಲ್ಲಿ ರಾಜಕೀಯದಲ್ಲಿ ತೊಡಗಿಸಿಕೊಂಡರು. ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರು ಕಳೆದ 50 ವರ್ಷಗಳಿಗೂ ಹೆಚ್ಚು ಕಾಲ ಕೊಟ್ಟಾಯಂ ಜಿಲ್ಲೆಯ ಪುತ್ತುಪ್ಪಲ್ಲಿ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರವನ್ನು ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿಸಿದ್ದರು. ಅವರು ಸದ್ಯ ಪುತ್ತುಪ್ಪಲ್ಲಿ ಶಾಸಕರಾಗಿದ್ದರು.

ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರು 1970 ರಲ್ಲಿ ಯುವ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷರಾಗಿದ್ದಾಗ ಪುತ್ತುಪ್ಪಲ್ಲಿಯನ್ನು ಮೊದಲ ಬಾರಿಗೆ ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿಸಿದ್ದರು. ಅವರು 1977 ರಲ್ಲಿ ಕೆ.ಕುಮಾರ್ ಅವರ ಸಂಪುಟದಲ್ಲಿ ಮೊದಲ ಬಾರಿಗೆ ಸಚಿವರಾಗಿದ್ದರು. ಅವರು ಎರಡು ಬಾರಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿಯಾಗಿ ಸೇವೆಸಲ್ಲಿಸಿದ್ದರು. ಅಲ್ಲದೆ, ರಾಜ್ಯದಲ್ಲಿ ಹಣಕಾಸು ಖಾತೆಯನ್ನು ನಿರ್ವಾಹಿಸಿದ್ದರು ಮತ್ತು ವಿರೋಧ ಪಕ್ಷದ ನಾಯಕರೂ ಆಗಿದ್ದರು.

ಚಾಂಡಿ ಜನರೊಂದಿಗೆ ಉತ್ತಮ ಸಂಪರ್ಕ ಸಾಧಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದರು. ಅವರು ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿಯಾಗಿದ್ದಾಗ ಜನರ ಅಹವಾಲು ಅಲಿಸಲು ಆರಂಭಿಸಿದ ಜನಸಂವರ್ಕ ಪರಿವಡಿ ಜನಪ್ರಿಯವಾಗಿತ್ತು.

ಅನಾರೋಗ್ಯದಿಂದ ಬಳಲುತ್ತಿದ್ದ ಅವರು, ಅಮೆರಿಕದಲ್ಲಿ ಚಿಕಿತ್ಸೆ ಪಡೆಯುತ್ತಿದ್ದರು. ನಂತರ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿಗೆ ಅವರನ್ನು ವರ್ಗಾಯಿಸಲಾಗುತ್ತಿತ್ತು.

ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರ ನಿಧನಕ್ಕೆ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ಮಲ್ಲಿಕಾರ್ಜುನ ಖರ್ಗೆ ಸೇರಿದಂತೆ ಹಲವರು ಸಂತಾಪ ಸೂಚಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಕೇರಳದ ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ನಿಧನಕ್ಕೆ ಮಂತ್ರಿ ಕಾಂಗ್ರೆಸ್ ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ಕೆ.ಸುಧಾಕರನ್ ಸಂತಾಪ ಸೂಚಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಖ್ಯಾತಿಯಿಂದ ಜಗತ್ತನ್ನು ಗೆದ್ದ ರಾಜನ ಕಥೆಯು ಇದೀಗ ಅಂತ್ಯ ಕಂಡಿದೆ. ಇಂದು, ನಾವು ದಂತಕಥೆಯಾದ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರನ್ನು ಕಳೆದುಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದೇವೆ. ಇದರಿಂದ ನನಗೆ ತುಂಬಾ ದುಃಖವಾಗಿದೆ. ಆದರೆ ಆಸಕ್ತಿಯ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಿಗಳ ಜೀವನವನ್ನು ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಪರಿಶ್ರಮವನ್ನು ಬೆಳಗಿಸಿದ್ದರು. ನಮ್ಮ ಆಳ್ವಿಕೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಎಂದೆಂದಿಗೂ ಅವರು ಪ್ರತಿದ್ವಂದಿಸುತ್ತಾರೆಯೆಂದು ಸುಧಾಕರನ್ ಟೈಟ್ ಮಾಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಕೇರಳ ಮಾಜಿ ಸಿಎಂ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿಯವರ ಪಾರ್ಥಿವ ಶರೀರವನ್ನು ಅವರ ಸೈಹಿತ ಮಾಜಿ ಸಚಿವ ಟಿ ಜಾನ್ ಮನೆಗೆ ರವಾನೆ ಮಾಡಲಾಗಿದೆ. 8.30 ಕ್ಕೆ ಅಸ್ಸತ್ತೆಯಿಂದ ಪಾರ್ಥಿವ ಶರೀರ ರವಾನೆ ಮಾಡಲಾಗುತ್ತದೆ, ಬೆಳಿಗ್ಗೆ 11 ಗಂಟೆಯವರೆಗೆ ಜಾನ್ ಅವರ ಮನೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಪಾರ್ಥಿವ ಶರೀರ ದರ್ಶನಕ್ಕೆ ಅವಕಾಶವಿರುತ್ತದೆ.

ಜಾನ್ ಮನೆಗೆ ಆಗಮಿಸಿ ಸೋನಿಯಾ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಹಾಗೂ ರಾಹುಲ್ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಪಾರ್ಥಿವ ಶರೀರದ ದರ್ಶನ ಪಡೆಯಲಿದ್ದು, ನಂತರ 11.30 ಕ್ಕೆ ಹೆಕ್ಟೆಎಲ್ ಗೆ ವಾರ್ಡನ್ ಶರೀರ ರವಾನೆ ಮಾಡಲಾಗುತ್ತದೆ. 11.30 ಕ್ಕೆ ಹೆಕ್ಟೆಎಲ್ ಮೂಲಕ ಪಾರ್ಥಿವ ಶರೀರವನ್ನು ಏರ್ ಲಿಫ್ಟ್ ಮಾಡಲು ತಯಾರಿ ನಡೆಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದು, ಎಕ್ ಎಂಬಿಲ್ ತೆರವುಸಂಸ್ಥೆಯವರಿಗೆ ಏರ್ ಲಿಫ್ಟ್ ಮೂಲಕ ಪಾರ್ಥಿವ ಶರೀರ ರವಾನೆ ಮಾಡಲಾಗುತ್ತದೆ ಎಂದು ತಿಳಿದುಬಂದಿದೆ.

ಸ್ಮರಣಾಮಯ್ಯ ಸಂತಾಪ: ಹಿರಿಯ ರಾಜಕೀಯ ಮುತೃದ್ವಿ ಕೇರಳ ರಾಜ್ಯದ ಮಾಜಿ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿ ಅವರ ನಿಧನಕ್ಕೆ ಮುಖ್ಯಮಂತ್ರಿ ಸಿದ್ದರಾಮಯ್ಯ ಅವರು ತೀವ್ರ ಸಂತಾಪ ವ್ಯಕ್ತಪಡಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ನನಗೆ ಅತ್ಯಂತ ಅಕ್ಕೀಯರಾಗಿದ್ದ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿಯವರ ನಿಧನದ ಸುದ್ದಿ ಅಪಾರತಾಕಾರ. ಇದರ ನಿಧನ ಅಭಿವೃದ್ಧಿ ಮತ್ತು ಜನಪರ ರಾಜಕಾರಣಕ್ಕೆ, ಕೇರಳ ರಾಜ್ಯಕ್ಕೆ, ಭಾರತೀಯ ರಾಜಕಾರಣಕ್ಕೆ ಹಾಗೂ ನನಗೆ ವೈಯುಕ್ತಿಕವಾಗಿ

ತುಂಬಲಾರದ ನಷ್ಟ. ಮೌಲ್ಯಯುತ ರಾಜಕಾರಣದ ಹೆಜ್ಜೆಗುರುತನ್ನು ಉಳಿಸಿ ಹೋಗಿರುವ ಉಮ್ಮನ್ ಚಾಂಡಿಯವರ ಅಗಲಿಕೆಯನ್ನು ಸ್ಮರಿಸಿಕೊಳ್ಳುವ ಶಕ್ತಿಯನ್ನು ಕುಟುಂಬಕ್ಕೆ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಬಂಧು ಮಿತ್ರರಿಗೆ ದೇವರು ನೀಡಲಿ ಎಂದು ಪ್ರಾರ್ಥಿಸುತ್ತೇನೆ ಎಂದು ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

### ಆತ್ಮಹತ್ಯೆ

ಚೋಗುಬಾಳ್ಯದ ನಿವಾಸಿ ದಿವ್ಯಾ (30) ಆತ್ಮಹತ್ಯೆಗೆ ಶರಣಾದ ಸಾಫ್ಟ್‌ವೇರ್ ಎಂಜಿನಿಯರ್.

2014ರಲ್ಲಿ ಸಾಫ್ಟ್‌ವೇರ್ ಎಂಜಿನಿಯರ್ ಅರವಿಂದ್ ಎಂಬಾತ ದಿವ್ಯಾ ಅವರನ್ನು ವಿವಾಹವಾಗಿದ್ದು, ಇವರಿಗೆ ಇಬ್ಬರು ಮಕ್ಕಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ನಿನ್ನೆ ರಾತ್ರಿ ದಿವ್ಯಾ ತನ್ನ ಬೆಡ್‌ರೂಂಗೆ ಹೋಗಿ ಬಾಗಿಲು ಹಾಕಿಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ತಕ್ಷಣ ಆರಿಯ್ ಅವರು ಬಾಗಿಲು ತೆಗೆಯುವಂತೆ ಕೂಗಿದರಾದರೂ ದಿವ್ಯಾ ತೆಗೆದಿಲ್ಲ. ಇದರಿಂದ ಗಾಬರಿಯಾದ ಅರವಿಂದ್ ಏನು ಮಾಡಬೇಕೆಂದು ತೋಡಬೇಡಿ ದಿವ್ಯಾ ಪೋಷಕರಿಗೆ ವೊಲ್ಟೇ ಕರೆ ಮಾಡಿ ವಿಷಯ ತಿಳಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ದಿವ್ಯಾಳ ಪೋಷಕರು ಮನೆಗೆ ಬಂದು ಬಾಗಿಲು ಹೊಡೆದು ನೋಡಿದಾಗ ದಿವ್ಯಾ ಫ್ಯಾನ್‌ಗೆ ವೇಲೆನಿಂದ ನೇಣು ಬಿಗಿದುಕೊಂಡು ಆತ್ಮಹತ್ಯೆ ಮಾಡಿಕೊಂಡಿರುವುದು ಕಂಡು ಬಂದಿದೆ.

ಸುದ್ದಿ ತಿಳಿದ ಕೆಲಸೂರು ಶಾಣಿ ಪೊಲೀಸರು ಸ್ಥಳಕ್ಕೆ ಆಗಮಿಸಿ ಪರಿಶೀಲನೆ ನಡೆಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಅಳಿಯ ಹಾಗೂ ಅವರ ಕುಟುಂಬದವರ ಕಿರುಕುಳದಿಂದ ತಮ್ಮ ಮಗಳು ಸಾವನ್ನಪ್ಪಿದ್ದಾಳೆಂದು ಪೊಲೀಸರಿಗೆ ದಿವ್ಯಾ ಪೋಷಕರು ದೂರು ನೀಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಪ್ರಕರಣ ದಾಖಲಿಸಿಕೊಂಡಿರುವ ಪೊಲೀಸರು ತನಿಖೆ ಕೈಗೊಂಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

### ಸಾಗತ

ಮಾನವ ನಿಲ್ದಾಣದಲ್ಲಿ ಸಚಿವರಾದ ಎಂ.ಬಿ.ಪಾಟೀಲ್ ಮತ್ತು ಲಕ್ಷ್ಮಿ

ಹೆಚ್ಚು ಅಮರ ಶರದ್ ಪವಾರ್ ಅವರನ್ನು ಬರಮಾಡಿಕೊಂಡಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಇತ್ತ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿಗೆ ಅವರು ಆಗಮಿಸುತ್ತಿದ್ದಂತೆ ಕೆಲ ಕಾರ್ಯಕರ್ತರು ಹೋಟೆಲಿನ ಮುಂಭಾಗದ ರಸ್ತೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ನಿಂತು ಜಯಘೋಷ ಮೆರವಣಿಗೆಯನ್ನು ಆರಂಭಿಸಿದ್ದಾರೆ. ಶರದ್ ಪವಾರ್ ಅವರಿಗೆ ಜಯವಾಗಲಿ, ಎನ್‌ಸಿಪಿ ಜಯವಾಗಲಿ, ಇನ್ನಿಲ್ಲಾಲ್ ಬೆಂದಾಬಾದ್ ಎಂಬ ಘೋಷಣೆ ಕೂಗಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಶರದ್ ಪವಾರ್ ಅವರು ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸುವುದಿಲ್ಲ ಎಂದು ಆರಂಭದಲ್ಲಿ ಹೇಳಲಾಗಿತ್ತು. ಇದು ಒಂದಿಷ್ಟು ಗೊಂದಲಗಳನ್ನು ಮೂಡಿಸಿತ್ತು.

ಆದರೆ ನಿನ್ನೆ ಬೆಳಿಗ್ಗೆಯೇ ಟೈಟ್ ಮಾಡಿದ ಶರದ್ ಪವಾರ್ ಅವರು, ಶಾವು ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿನಲ್ಲಿ ನಡೆಯುವ ಸಭೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಭಾಗವಹಿಸುವುದಾಗಿ ಸ್ಪಷ್ಟಪಡಿಸಿದ್ದರು. ಈ ಹಿನ್ನೆಲೆಯಲ್ಲಿ ಅವರ ವಾಲ್ಟೆಗೊಳಿವೆ ಕುತೂಹಲ ಕೆಳಗಿಸಿದೆ.

**CITY UNION BANK LIMITED**  
295, 1st Floor, Opp. Mayura Bakery, Whitefield Main Road,  
Bangalore 560066 Ph: 748306905. email it: cub234@cityunionbank.in

**JEWEL LOAN AUCTION NOTICE**

I is hereby informed that the under-mentioned borrowers have availed Jewel Loan in our Branch, the details of which are furnished below. As the said accounts are overdue, notices have been served to these persons demanding the closure of the accounts. Despite our reminders, the following Jewel Loan accounts have not been closed and the pledged jewels have not been redeemed. Hence, it is hereby informed that the said borrowers are advised to close the said accounts immediately. Failing which, the jewels pledged to the bank as security for the respective loan accounts will be auctioned in public by the branch at its premises on date 26/07/2023 at 1.00 p.m. or some other dates which is convenient to the bank without giving further notice regarding date of auction, to collect the entire amount including the interest to be charged in the account, along with expenses, if any, in connection with postages, paper publication & other misc. expenses. It is further informed that this notice is also applicable for the legal heirs of the borrower in case the borrower is deceased. Also it is applicable for those borrowers who have not received the notice of reminders till date, for closure of the overdue accounts. In case, any surplus amount available from the sale proceeds of the auction conducted would be adjusted against the other dues if any to the bank by the borrower or by the guarantor. On the other hand, in case of any shortage of amount to close the Jewel Loan account due to decrease in sale value of jewels or some other reasons, appropriate legal action would be initiated against the borrower and/or guarantor for the recovery of the loan amounts. In case of any part payment made in the account after this notice is served and still it is not closed, the bank reserves the right to auction such Jewels also. It is informed that the Bank has the absolute right to cancel postpone the date of auction without any prior notice and that the Bank has the right to refrain from auctioning of certain Jewels if J.L. accounts.

Sl. No	Jewel Loan No. & Amount	Name & Address of Borrower	Wt. of Jewels in grams
1	502112061000557 Rs. 20,000/-	NITHYA B 30A/3, Ilango Nagar, Avarampalyam, Coimbatore - 641008	Gross Wt. 6.40 Grams Net Wt. 5.750 Grams

Place: Whitefield, Bangalore Sd/- Branch Manager  
Date: 18-07-2023  
Note: 1. The bidders should bring their PAN details and ensure KYC compliance as per RBI norms. 2. The successful bidder has to pay the bid amount immediately, otherwise their EMD will be forfeited.

**Alpine**  
Alpine Housing Development Corporation Limited.  
CIN :L85110KA1999PLC013374  
(Reg. off: No 302, Alpine Arch, No.30, Langford Road, Bengaluru-560027)  
Web : www.alpinehousing.com, email: contact@alpinehousing.com  
Fax No: 91 08022128357, Ph No: 91 080 40473500

**NOTICE**  
TRANSFER OF EQUITY SHARES OF THE COMPANY TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND SUSPENSE ACCOUNT

Notice is published pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting Audit Transfer and Refund) Rules 2015 read with its amendment notified on 28 February 2017 and notification